

the words and figures "the degree of whose disablement is not less than 80 per cent," and for the figures 70s. there shall be substituted the figures 80s.

11. For Part I of the First Schedule to the 1921 (Officers) Order, as amended (Order of 27th November 1957), (which sets out the rates of retired pay for disabled officers) there shall be substituted the Second Schedule to this Order.

12. For the figures in columns (2) to (5) in the Second Schedule to the 1921 (Officers) Order, as amended (Order of 27th November 1957), (which sets out the rates of pension for officers' widows) there shall be substituted the figures in the following columns:

| (2) | (3) | (4) | (5) |
|-----|-----|-----|-----|
| £ | £ | £ | £ |
| 908 | 908 | 808 | 808 |
| 708 | 708 | 648 | 648 |
| 608 | 608 | 548 | 548 |
| 508 | 508 | 458 | 458 |
| 428 | 408 | 398 | 398 |
| 348 | 328 | 338 | 338 |
| 324 | 308 | 318 | 318 |
| 288 | 170 | 288 | 170 |
| 273 | 150 | 273 | 150 |
| 258 | 130 | 258 | 130 |

13. For the Third Schedule to the 1921 (Officers) Order, as amended (Order of 27th November 1957), (which sets out the rates of pension for disabled nurses) there shall be substituted the Third Schedule to this Order.

14. In Article 7 of the 1921 (Warrant Officers) Order, as amended (Order of 27th November 1957), (which provides for the award of allowances for constant attendance on disabled officers) for the words "the highest degree" there shall be substituted the words and figures "a degree of not less than 80 per cent." and for the figures 70s. there shall be substituted the figures 80s.

15. In Article 12 (1) of the 1921 (Warrant Officers) Order, as amended (Order of 27th November 1957), (which provides for the award of allowances to widows of officers in respect of children) for the figures £67 there shall be substituted the figures £77 10s.

16. In Article 17 of the 1921 (Warrant Officers) Order, as amended (Order of 27th November 1957), (which provides for the award of pensions to certain officers' children who have attained the age of 18 years and are incapable of self-support) for the figures £130 there shall be substituted the figures £149 10s.

17. For the First Schedule to the 1921 (Warrant Officers) Order, as amended (Order of 27th November 1957), (which sets out the rates of retired pay for disabled officers) there shall be substituted the Fourth Schedule to this Order.

18. In column (2) of the Table in the Third Schedule to the 1921 (Warrant Officers) Order, as amended (Order of 27th November 1957), (which sets out the rates of pension for widows of officers) for the figures £232 and £207 there shall be substituted the figures £258 and £233 respectively.

19. In Article (1) of the 1949 Order (which contains definitions) after paragraph (8) there shall be inserted the following paragraph:

"(8A) "apprentice" means a person undergoing full-time training for any trade, business, profession, office, employment or vocation, and not in receipt of earnings which provide him, wholly or substantially, with a livelihood:"

20. In subparagraph (a) of paragraph (2) of Article 4 of the 1949 Order (which provides for allowances in respect of children of disabled officers and ratings) the words "receiving not more than nominal wages" shall be deleted.

21. In Article 5 of the 1949 Order, as amended (Order of 27th November 1957), (which provides for the supplementation of retired pay or pension and the award of allowances for unemployable pensioners)—

(a) in paragraph (2), for the figures £143 and 55s. there shall be substituted the figures £164 and 63s. respectively;

(b) in paragraph (3) (b), for the figures £42 and 20s. there shall be substituted the figures £55 and 25s. respectively;

(c) in paragraph (3) (c), for the figures £78 and 30s. there shall be substituted the figures £91 and 35s. respectively;

(d) for subparagraph (e) of paragraph (3) there shall be substituted the following subparagraph:

"(e) Where an allowance has been awarded under Article 4 of this Order or under subparagraph (d) of this paragraph in respect of the child or children of an officer, the rate thereof in respect of that child or the elder or eldest of those children may be increased to £45 10s. a year, and where an allowance has been so awarded in respect of the child or children of a rating, the rate thereof in respect of that child or the elder or eldest of those children may be increased to 17s. 6d. a week and in respect of each other of those children to 9s. 6d. a week."

22. For subparagraph (a) of paragraph (1) of Article 5A of the 1949 Order (see Order of 24th January 1957), (which provides for the award of allowances for comforts) there shall be substituted the following subparagraph:

"(a) at the rate of £52 a year in the case of an officer or nurse or 20s. a week in the case of a rating where the officer, nurse or rating as the case may be is in receipt of an allowance for constant attendance and is—

(i) in receipt of an allowance under Article 5 of this Order; or

(ii) in receipt of retired pay or pension in respect of disablement the degree of which is 100 per cent. and which has been awarded in respect of multiple injuries which, in the opinion of the Minister, render his disablement so severe as to justify the award of an allowance at the aforementioned rate;"

23. In Article 6 of the 1949 Order, as amended (Order of 27th November 1957), (which provides for the award of allowances for lowered standard of occupation) for the figures 34s. there shall be substituted the figures 39s.

24. In Article 7 of the 1949 Order, as amended (Order of 27th November 1957), (which provides for the award of personal and additional allowances for disabled officers and nurses during periods of approved treatment)—

(a) in paragraph (1), for the figures 50s., wherever the same appear, there shall be substituted the figures 57s. 6d.;

(b) in paragraph (4), for the figures £42, £39 and £78 there shall be substituted the figures £55, £45 10s. and £91 respectively.

25. In Article 8 of the 1949 Order, as amended (Orders of 31st May 1951 and 27th November 1957), (which provides for the award of allowances for disabled ratings receiving approved treatment)—

(a) in subparagraph (a) of paragraph (1), for the word "and", where the same first appears, there shall be substituted the words and figures "or, subject to the provisions of paragraph (b) of the proviso to Article 11A of this Order, under the Article or";

(b) in paragraph (2), for the figures 85s. there shall be substituted the figures 97s. 6d.;

(c) in paragraph (3), for the figures 50s., wherever the same appear, there shall be substituted the figures 57s. 6d.;

(d) in paragraph (4), for the figures 20s., 15s. and 30s. there shall be substituted the figures 25s., 17s. 6d. and 35s. respectively, and to the proviso to subparagraph (b) there shall be added the words and figures "and for each other child to 9s. 6d. a week";

(e) in paragraph (7), for the figures 101s. 8d., 95s., 91s. 8d., 88s. 4d. and 85s. there shall be substituted the figures 114s. 2d., 107s. 6d., 104s. 2d., 100s. 10d. and 97s. 6d. respectively.

26. In Article 110 of the 1949 Order, (which provides for the award in certain cases of allowances for part-time treatment) for the words and figures "Article 5 (2), 5A, 12 (12A) (1) or 19" in the proviso, as amended (Order of 24th January 1957), there shall be substituted the words and figures "Articles 5 (2), 5A, 11A, 12, 12A (1) or 19".